Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors participating in this offering represents the difference between the amount per
share paid by purchasers in this offering and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving
effect to this offering. After giving effect to the sale of 3,859,649 shares of our common stock in this offering at an offering price of $0.57 per share, and
after deducting placement agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) as of
March 31, 2023 would have been approximately $(1.1) million, or approximately $(0.03) per share of common stock. This represents an immediate
increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $0.05 per share of common stock to our existing stockholders and immediate dilution in pro forma net
tangible book value of $0.60 per share of common stock to investors participating in this offering.

Dilution per share to new investors is determined by subtracting pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering from the
offering price per share paid by new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Offering price per share   $ 0.57
Pro forma net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of March 31, 2023   $(0.08)
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to investors

participating in this offering   $ 0.05

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value (deficit) per share after giving effect to
this offering   $(0.03)

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 0.60

The above table and discussion are based on 36,652,295 shares of our common stock outstanding before the offering, consisting of (i) 23,852,272 shares
of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2023, (ii) 7,878,786 shares of common stock sold in a private placement on April 10, 2023, or the
April Private Placement, (iii) 2,897,654 of common stock sold in the July Private Placement and (iv) 2,023,583 shares of common stock sold in an “at
the market offering” prior to the date of this prospectus supplement, and excludes:

  •   4,531,292 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2023, with a weighted-average exercise